File No. A 2.2'] Committee ltem No. A
: Board item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee BUDGET AND FINANCE Date 2/10/10

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

0 >~ . 2 O
IREREEEER NN EEEN

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

1 [ . e e

Ll

.

O

HE

Completed by:____Gail Johnson Date 2/5/10
Completed by: ' Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist 5/16/01






o W o ~N ;T W N -

[ B - & R N R T~ 2 <& SN o+ BN S > T & » SR - N #0 B A

FILE NO. DD\\%%W RESOLUTION NO.

[Tenderloin Housing Clinic Contract Approval-THC]

Resolution approving the contract between the City and County of San Franciseo and
the Tenderloin Housing Clinic to provide master-leased housing for formerly homeless
single adults to the Human Services Agency for the period of January 1, 2010 to June

30, 2015, in the amount of $82,286,121.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to provide mastér leased
housing under its Housing First Program to formerly homeless single adults at 15 Single
Room Occupancy Hotel {SRO) Locations; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco is providing financial support with
Federal, State and General funds including the Care Fund under the Care not Cash Initiative;
now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the contract with
Tenderloin Housing Clinic to provide housing, property management and supportive services
to formerly homeless single adults for the period of January 1, 2010 through June 30, 2015 in
the amount not to exceed $82,286,121.

See attachment for hotel details.

Human Services Agency ﬁg}g}eo g)

BCIARD OF SUPERVISORS







BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 10,2010

ftem 2 Department(s);
File 091287 Human Services Agency - HSA

[EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Legislative Objective

o Resolution approving a contract between the City and County of San Francisco, on behalf of
the Human Services Agency and the Tenderloin Housing Clinic, (THC), a nonprofit
organization, for the THC to provide master-leased housing for formerly homeless single
adults for the five and one-half year period, retroactive to January 1, 2010 through June 30,
2015 in the not-to-exceed amount of $82,286,121.

Key Points

e The proposed resolution would permit the HSA to continue the Tenderloin Housing Clinic’s
master lease of 15 Single Room Occupancy (SRO) hotels with a total of 1,528 SRO hotel
units for the next five and one-half years for formerly homeless single adults.

Fiscal Impact

e The total maximum cost of the proposed confract is $82,286,121 over five and one-half years
or an average of $14,961,113 annually, with 79.0 percent of current funding provided by the
City’s General Fund and the balance of 21.0 percent provided by Federal Food Stamp Funds.

Recommendations

1. Amend the proposed resolution to provide for retroactive approval effective January 1, 2010.

2. Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 10,2010

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

Backg round

HSA's “Housing First Program” provides “master-leased”’ housing at 28 Single Room
Occupancy (SRO) hotels, comprising a total of 2,477 units of SRO housing. Since 1999, the
Tenderloin Housing Clinic (THC), a non-profit organization, has been under contract with the
HSA to provide master-leased housing and related services for formerly homeless single adults.
Of the 2,477 units of SRO housing, THC is the largest master-leased contractor, managing 15
SRO hotels comprising 1,528, or approximately 62 percent, of all SRO units provided by the
HSA. : ‘ :

In the past, for HSA’s contractual purposes, hotels managed and operated by THC were covered
under two separate contracts: (a) hotels serving clients who participate in the HSA’s Care not
Cash program (i.e., Care not Cash Hotels) and, (b) hotels serving clients who do not participate
in HSA’s Care not Cash (i.e., “non-Care not Cash Hotels™). Care not Cash clients are County
Adult Assistance Program (CAAP) clients who have their monthly benefit payment for rent
reduced, which is paid directly by HSA to the master-leased contractors as rent for the SRO
units. Such clients receive CAAP aid disbursements averaging $389 monthly, of which $320 is
paid directly to the THC for disbursement to the hotels for Care not Cash clients as rent. As a
result, such clients receive an average of $69 per month in cash ($389 less $320) from their
CAAP benefit. Besides housing, individuals participating in Care not Cash also receive direct
services such as healthcare, mental health and substance abuse services from the City.

Under the proposed HSA contract with THC, for purposes of housing formerly homeless single
adults, THC continues to provide SRO units to HSA clients at eight hotels comprising 597 SRO
hotel units dedicated to Care not Cash clients, as shown in Table 1 below.

' Master lease contractors lease, manage and operate SRO hotels from hotel owners to provide housing and support
services for HSA clients. There are currently seven master lease contractors including, (1) Community Awareness
Treatment Services, (2) Conard House, (3) Episcopal Community Services, (4) Mary Elizabeth Inn, (5) St. Vincent
de Paul, {(6) Tenderloin Health and (7) Tenderloin Housing Clinic.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
: 2-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 10, 2010

Table 1 — THC Care not Cash Hotels

Eight Care Not Cash sites:

Units|

All-Star Hotel - 2791 16" St. 86
Boyd Hotel — 41 Jones St. 82
Cal Drake Hotel -1541 California St 51
Elk Hote] — 8670 Eddy St. ' 38
Graystone Hotel - 66 Geary St. 74
Pierre Hotel - 540 Jones St. 87
Rovan Hotel - 405 Valencia St. 69
Union Hotel — 811 Geary St. 60
Total Care Not Cash Units, 597

In addition to the above-identified eight Care not Cash hotels managed by THC, six additional
master-lease contractors, under contract with the HSA, lease, manage and operate nine other
Care not Cash hotels comprising 724 SRO units, resulting in a total of 1,321 (597 + 724) Care
not Cash SRO hotel units at 17 hotels (8 THC Care not Cash hotels + 9 other Care not Cash SRO
hotels). HSA budgeted a total of approximately $15.1 million for Care not Cash hotels and
services in FY 2009-2010. :

In addition to the Care not Cash hotels, Table 2 below identifies THC’s seven hotels, comprising
931 SRO units that serve “non-Care not Cash clients” who are referred from shelters and other
HSA intake units for permanent housing. The “non Care not Cash clients” contribute $320 on
average from their aid payments for rent, but are not eligible to receive the range of support
services provided to Care not Cash participants.

Table 2 — THC — Non Care not Cash Hotels

Seven Non-Care Not Cash Sites:
Units
Hartland Hotel — 209 Geary St 137
Jefferson Hotel - 440 Eddy St. 111
Looper Hotel — 875 Post Si. 43
Mission Hotel - 520 8. Van Ness Ave. 248
Raman Hotel - 1011 Howard St, 85
Seneca Hotel — 34 Sixth St. 204
Vincent Hotel — 459 Turk St. 103
Total Non Care not Cash| 931

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 10,2010

Therefore, as shown in Tables 1 and 2 above, THC will provide, under the proposed not to
exceed $82,286,121 contact, 1,528 Single Room Occupancy (SRO) units (597 in Table 1 and
931 in Table 2) at 15 hotels (8 in Table 1 and 7 in Table 2) to house formerly homeless single
adults.

Selection Process for Master-Lease Contractors

According to Mr. David Curto, Director of Contracting for the HSA, master-lease contractors are
initially selected through a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) process that identifies non-profit
organizations with specified qualifications to operate SRO hotels. The non-profit organizations
that are determined to be qualified are included in a pool of Housing First Program qualified
master-lease contractors, who are then invited to submit proposals to lease and operate specific
SRO hotels for HSA clients, as new hotels are identified as suitable for homeless services. The
proposals identify staffing and program services to be provided, with HSA selecting the master-
lease contractor for specific hotels based on the quality and cost of the responses to each RI'P.

Currently, HSA has seven qualified master-lease contractors including (1) Community
Awareness Treatment Services, (2) Conard House, (3) Episcopal Community Services, (4) Mary
Elizabeth Inn, (5) St. Vincent de Paul, (6) Tenderloin Health and (7) Tenderloin Housing Clinic.

A separate RFP process was not conducted for this proposed $82,286,121 contract with THC
because, according to Mr. Curto, THC has operated each hotel under a master-lease contract at
a high level of service from the time that such hotels were originally leased to THC for THC to
provide housing and support services to formerly homeless single adults.

Mandate Statement

Charter Section 9.118(c) requires the Board of Supervisors to approve City contracts that exceed
$10 million or ten years. Because none of the master-leased contracts previously exceeded $10
million annually, or 10 years, Board of Supervisors approval was not previously required.
However, the HSA now proposes to combine the Care not Cash and Non Care not Cash hotels
into a single contract with THC. Because the combined proposed contract exceeds $10 mullion
annually, and specifically would be awarded in an amount not-to-exceed $82,286,121 over 5%
years, in accordance with Charter Section 9.118(c), Board of Supervisors approval is now
required. :

Appendix 63 of the City’s Administrative Code - A'.djusting Services and Payments to Homeless
Individuals — was an initiative ordinance adopted by the voters on November 5, 2002
(Proposition N - Care not Cash Initiative), which states as its goal:

The goal of the Care not Cash Initiative is to provide all homeless San Franciscans
without dependents, who qualify for aid through the County Assistance Programs, food,
shelter/housing and health services replacing the majority of existing cash grants with
these guaranteed services.

SAN FRANCIZSCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING : FEBRUARY 10,2010

Proposition N stipulated that expenditures on Care not Cash would be at least equal to the cost of
services for the County Adult Assistance Program (CAAP) participant population in FY 2002-
2003 or $13.9 million annually. In addition, Proposition N required an evaluation of the Care not
Cash Program by the Controller every three years,

The Controller issued an evaluation of the Care not Cash program, as required by Proposition N,
on April 30, 2008. The Controller’s evaluation concluded:

Care Not Cash is achieving key goals set out in Propos.ition N by:

» Serving the people it was intended to serve.

» Allowing the City to shift money from cash grants to mental health and
substance abuse services for those it houses.

» Adding 1,321 affordable units to the City’s housing portfolio for homeless San
Franciscans.

The Controller’s report further stated that:

Clients in the Care not Cash program are housed relatively quickly and, for the most part,
they stay housed. Eighty percent of clients housed by Care Not Cash are housed within
five months of their first homeless benefits, and at least 90 percent of these clients stay
housed for one year or longer.

Each Care Not Cash client housed by the program receives benefits mostly in the form of
housing and services, and the benefit package is much more valuable than the previous
cash grants. We estimate this value to be about $1,300 per month, as opposed to the
monthly checks CAAP clients used to receive before the Care Not Cash program began.

Care Not Cash’s costs to lease and operate housing increased up to 20 percent from
Fiscal Year 2003-04 through Fiscal Year 2006-07, but appear reasonable, although they
are much higher than those in two other cities.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-5 '



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 10,2010

FISCAL ANALYSIS

Table 3 below identifies the $13,786,942 total funding for THC’s master-leased housing program
in FY 2009-2010, and the proposed not-to-exceed $82,286,121 contract from January 1, 2010
(the existing contract with THC expired on December 31, 2009) through June 30, 2015,
including the two sources of funding identified. As shown in Table 3 below, General Fund
revenues would provide $65,006,036 or approximately 79 percent of the anticipated funding for
the subject not-to-exceed contract amount of $82,286,121.

Table 3 — High Level Sources of Funds

Current Fiscal Year Proposed Contract - 5.5 Years
FY 2009-2010 Jan 1, 2010 to June 30-2015
Federal Food Stamp Funds * $2,895,258 21.0% $17,280,085 21.0%
General Fund ** 10,891,684 79.0% 65,006,036 79.0%
$13,786,942  100.0% $82,286,121  100.0%

* Under San Francisco’s State approved F-Set plan, 21 percent of the housing and
supportive services cost is allocated to the San Francisco Food Stamp Fund Allocation.
Under the plan approved by the State, permanent housing for those clients enrolled in
food stamps is an allowable cost under the self sufficiency plan that, in order to move a
client from welfare activities, it is paramount to stabilize their housing needs and then
move those clients into job readiness and job training programs.

*+ Includes CAAP Grant funds paid as rent to the THC.

Although the proposed THC contract does not specify any annual increases, Mr. Curto notes that
HSA’s policy is to grant cost of living allowances between zero and three percent to contractors,
based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI). However, Mr. Curto advises that no CPI increases
would be granted unless future City budgets provide for increases, specifically appropriated by
the Board of Supervisors to all non-profit organizations.

Mr. Curto further states that the HSA determined the contract maximum of $82,286,121 based
on annual contract increases of 3.0 percent, although such increases would not be automatically
granted to the THC. Based on these variables, the maximum amounts per hotel per fiscal year
were determined by Mr. Curto as shown in Table 4 below.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-6



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

FEBRUARY 10,2010

Table 4 - Calculation of Contract Maximum of $82,286,121

TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC .
FY09/110 FY10/11 FY11/12 FY12/13 FY13M14 FY14/15
[Eight Care Not Cash sites: Six Months
Hotet Sites Units
|Al-Star Hotel - 2791 16™ s 86 $350,146 $721,301 $742,940 $765,228 $788,185 | - $811,830
Bovd Hotel -~ 41 Jones St. 82 £408,190 $840,889 $866,116 $892,009 $918,862 $846,428
Cal Drake Hotel -1541 California 8t, 51 $105,854 $218,058 $224,600 $231,338 $238,278 $245,426
Elk Hotel — 870 Eddy St 88 $381,229 5785332 $808,882 $833,158 $858,153 $883,808
Graystone Hotel - 86 Geary St 74 $207 622 $613,100 $631,483 $650,438 $669 951 $6920,050
Pierre Hote! - 540 Jones St a7 $383,808 $790,850 $814,576 $838,013 $864,184 $820,109
Royan Hotel - 405 Valencia St. 69 $348, 078 $717,040 $738,5651 $760,707 $783,529 $BO7.034
Union Hotel - 811 Geary 8t. 501 $337,2401 $694,713 $715,555 $737,021 $758,132 $781.,806
Property Mat (THC CNC) $320,784 660,773 680,586 $701.014 $722 044 $743,706
Modified Payment Prog (THC CNC) $142 912 $294,309 $303,231 $312,328 $321,697 $331,348
M Total CNC| 597 $3,075,949 | $6,336455 | $6,526,540 | $6,722,345{ $6,924,015 | $7,131,736
Seven Non-Care Not Cash Sites: FY09/10 FY10/11 FY11/12 FY12/13 FY13/14 FY14/15
Hotel Sites Units| Six Monihs
Hariland Hotei — 908 Geary St. 137 8511817 $1,054,342 | $1,085972 | %1,118551 $1,152,108 | $1,188671
Jefferson Motel - 440 Eddy St 111 $392,727 $809,017 $833,287 $858,286 $884,034 $910,555
Looper Hotel - 875 Post 8t 43 $141,017 $290,495 $209,210 $308,186 $317,432 $326 955
Mission Hotel - 520 8. Van Ness|] 248 $590,047] $1,217,351 1 $1.253,871 1 $1,201,487 | $1,330,232 | $1,370,139
Raman Hotel ~ 1011 Howard St. 85 $413,987 $852,812 $878,387 $904,748 $931,891 $9590 848
Seneca Hotel — 34 Sixth St 204 $619.660] $1,276,500 | $1,314,795 | $1354,238 | $1,394,866 | $1,435,712
Vincent Hotel - 459 Furk St. 103 $424, 284 $874,024 $900,245 $927.252 $955,070 $083,722
Property Mgt (THC Non-CNG) $500,219] $1,030,450 | §1.061,364 | $1,093205| $1,126,001 | $1,159,781
Modified Payment Prog (THC Non-CNC) $222.867 $459,105 $472 878 $487,064 $501,678 $516,727
Total NCNC| 931 $3,817,522 | $7,864,005 ! $8,100,018 | $8,343,019 | $8,593,300 | $8,851,109
Annual Total CNC & NCNC| 1528 $6,893 471} $14,200,550 | $14,526,567 | $15,065,364 | $15,517,325 | $15,982,344
5 % - Year Contract Maximuin $82,286,121

Mr. Curto reports that the THC is paid based on their actual expenditures on a reimbursement
basis, and therefore may not actually receive the total amount budgeted for THC expenditures in
any given fiscal year. However, in no case, according to Mr. Curto, can THC receive more than
the amount budgeted for expenditures in any fiscal year.

Attachment I, prepared by the Budget and Legislative Analyst, based on data provided by the
HSA, compares three years of actual THC expenditures for FY 2006-2007 through FY 2008-
2009 to the FY 2009-2010 budget and the projected budgets for FY 2010-2011 through FY
2014-2015. In reviewing these actual expenditures, the Budget Analyst has found that the
proposed contract expenditures are consistent with prior years, given the assumed three percent

annual increase. '

Retroactive Approval of Contract

The proposed contract is for the 5.5 year term from January 1, 2010 through June 30, 2015.
Given that the January 1, 2010 effective date has already elapsed, the proposed resolution should
be approved retroactive effective January 1, 2010. According to Mr. Curto, given that (a) the
THC had a previous contract to provide master-leased housing at SRO hotels, and (b) the HSA
has sufficient funds appropriated for FY 2009-2010, the THC has continued to provide master-
leased housing at SRO hotels since December 31, 2009.
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-7



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING FEBRUARY 10,2010

"RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed resolution to provide for retroactive approval effective January 1, 2010.

2. Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-8 '



6-C

ISATVNY JALLVISIOHT ONY 130dNg

SYOSIATLANS 40 TIVOF ODSIONVIA NVS

el
E
=
L
B
2
o
=
Bt
-«
; | wmowy Junouy 32Bpng
1Zl'opz'z8$  ||2307 oR[UOD JORIUOD YIUOW § YIUOW 2} «
%0€ %0°E %0'E %0'E %0°E _ %1} %y Bl iea ) 184 sbuels 154
[prezessid  [Gze’216°618 [pREGO0'SLS |/96°9Z0'V1S 0SS 00Z LS [Zib'e68'0% zv6'08LCLS | [GZ0PRYELS [GS0'CEC L [BZC'SoL LIS [82GL  |ONON ¥ OND [B10) [enlily
601°168°'8 G0E'C65'D | 610'CPE'8 $ 1 BLO'O0L'E $ | S60°POR'. § | Ceq'z18'e ¢ | | #PO'GE0') $ | | BPOLEE'L $1218'902°L | 68E°00Z'9 § |1E6 DNON 1210,
127915 9/9'105 vOU'/ab 8/8'¢/Y G501 'BG¥ 198'222 £E.4'SPY LBRELY BY6 YER 0t /26 {OND-UON OH.L) Bold juawhed peylpoy
18651 ¢ L00'9ZL't | sozes0’L | #9e1o0'L | osy'oco’l  6LE00s L2000 L 085'986 g02'9s2' L | 856167 {DOND-UON OH.L) 1By Apadoid
22.'586 0.0'556 Z5¢2 128 S¥Z'006 vZ0'v.8 Rz vy 196'8p8 6E6'808 9L¥'ELL yry'829 £0L 1S WL B5F — [B10H JU8BUIA
A 008'veE'LT | BEZPSE L GALPLEL | 00§82l 099610 A ZeG'Syl'L | 9LJ'ei0’L | 299226 [ IS UMS pE — 0K BOBUSS
8p8'656 169°1€6 8b. v06 /6£'848 Zl8'ess LBBELY £J6 /28 ZL0'1LE 8rr'6es 656'259 58 1S PIBMOH 10| — [9J0H ueluey
621048 ZEZ'0RE'L | Z8vieZ’L | Lig'Esz’L A A L boR' L8l L0901’y | 8EBL0L'L | 901648 BY¢ SSeN UBA S 0¢G - 910 UOSSIN
966'0ZE 2er'21e 981 '80¢E 0lZ'662 Gey08c. LL0Lyi PE0'232 85%'/5Z 0c8'9lZ gLz'gee Ch 1S 1804 G/§ ~ [9jop Jadoo
§55'016 $£0'rR8 gRE'gsS /82'een 210°608 121265 eSh'5e/ 196’88, 202’02, $66'G29 Ll 15 ADP3 Oby - 1810H LosIajar
129°981°L 80L°251°) £ 166811°L $ 1 246'G80°) $ ZvewSOL $1A18TLIG § | [ee9'ee0’t § | FSE600L & | Jvvevs $iZevers § LEL 15 Aes9) 606 ~ [810H pueiieH
Sy
ISB)S USBD JON SIBD-UON UsAsg
9c2'1e1’L SL0'PZ6'0 $ | gve'zzi'o ¢ | evo'ozg'e § | ooviocc'o $1eve'sin'c $ | jBeRigL’e § 9z0'/v1'0 $ [ £pZ'0zi'0 $ | 6E6'PO6'Y § |/6G OND 2301
BYELEE 169128 82E'ZiE 182208 B8 762 ZLEEYL vZ8'582 ¥pC'20E 852'C8Z YA {OND DHL) Doid juswihed palipony
o0i'cy. YO ZEL ¥10'102 885'085 £4/'089 ¥9/'02¢8 L2610 209'129 80,952 | vBO'BEL {OND DHL) 1Bi Aladold
906°1.8/ ZE1 662 12ni8s G66'GLL £12'v68 Ove'LEE 6.7 7.0 960'659 /8%'505 751908 09 15 A0BSE) 118 — (9101 UM
¥£0°£08 6258 027081 15688/ oy /Ll 8.0'8ve GGl 960 996'089 6ZLZ.9 G/6 7E9 59 1S BIDUSIEA SOF - |310H UBAOY
50} 068 ¥Rl ¥R £10'688 9/5'vi8 058'06. 806'€8E EYEN 009' 124 ) 196'189 /8 1S SBUOT Op6 - I910H diidid
050'069 166 608 BEY'059 £6p'159 801819 229'/62 E¥C 565 lyi'el9 L6628 Go¥'608 v 15 Aieas g9 - |8joH suoisiel
862'€28 £61°968 861'ee8 Z68'808 ZEL'68. 6Z2'18¢ 957 29, Z10'6PL rr9'ee0 0v0'509 28 18 AppT 049 ~ 193CH W3
9Zr'Gvz 8JZ'82 8ce'18e 008'v2e 850'812 rG8'60L 100112 0.0'102 Y2668 y69'PR1 LS 1S BIUIGHED LG |- [B10H SYeld 8D
BZV Or6 799’816 660262 9l1'9g8 £28'0v8 861'g0¥ 16£°018 508'28/ 8£Z2'GZ8 987 90/ 8 1S SOUBT |7 ~ [910H pAoYH
0£g' 118 G8L BB § | BELG9. G iOveEp. | L0OELEl § | OvLOSE $| lzécC0l ¢ 8/0°/69 $ 1201286 | JEVSRS § |98 157,81 1622 = T8I0H TEISTIV
spun
‘ 1S8)i8 UseD JON eied Jybig
Si-plAd vL-ELAd £i-ZLAd ZitbLAd Lp0LAd | < OVBOAL + 01760 Ad 60-80Ad 80-L0Ad 20-80Ad
Junouly sleaj Joenuo) salnyipusdxy |enjoy DINITD ONISNOH NIOTHIGNAL

SalnjipuadXg 19BNU07) pa)doloid 1eaA ¢ G 0} patediiod sainjipusdXy jen)dy Jes) dodli]

01OZ 'C AuYEa3]

FALIIWNOD JONYNIS ONY L390NY







City and County of San Francisco Human Services Agency

Department of Human Services
. Department of Aging and Adult Services
Gavin Newsom, Mayor

Trent Rhorer, Executive Director

November 6, 2009

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City and County of San Francisco .
#1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102

y)

RE: Proposed Resolution for the approved contract with Tenderloin Housing Clinic for the
provision of master leased hotels serving formerly homeless single adults.

Dear Ms. Calvillo:
Enclosed for the Board of Supervisors’ consideration and approval, please find a proposed Board
Resolution requesting approval of the contract with Tenderloin Housing Clinic for housing under

the City’s Housing First Program.

Please present to the Board of Supervisdr’s for assignment to the Budget and Finance
Committee,

Please contact David Curto, Director of Contracts, at 557-5581 if you need further information.
Thank you for your assistance.
Sincerely,

] AVRLVA AR CAN

Trent Rhorer
Executive Director

P.O. Box 7988, San Francisco, CA 94120-7988 * {415) 557-5000 = www.sfgov.org/dhs



TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC +3% Jyr +3% fyr +3% Hyr +3% Hyr +3% fyr
FY09/M0 FY10/11 FY11112 FY12/13 FY13/14 FY14/15
Eight Care Not Cash sites:
Hotel Siles Units
All-Star Hotel - 2791 16™ St 86 $350,148]  $721,301 $742,940 $765,228 $788,185 $811,830
Boyd Hotel - 41 Jones St. 82 $408,199 $840,889 $866,116 $882,089 $918,862 $546,428
Cal brake Hotel -1541 California St. 51 $105,854 $218,058 $224,600 $231,338 $238,278 $245,426
Elk Hotel — 870 Eddy St a8 $381,229 $785,332 $808,892 $833,158 $858,153 $883,808
Graystone Hotel - 68 Geary St. 74 $297,622 $613,100 $631,483 $650,438 $669,951 $690,050
Pierre Hotel - 540 Jones St. 87 $383,908 $790,850 $814,576 $839.013 $864,184 $890,109
Royan Hotel - 405 Valencia St. 69 $348,078 $717,040 $738,551 $760,707 $783,529 $807,034
Union Hotel - 811 Geary St 80 $337,240 $604,713 $715,555 $737,021 $759,132 $781,908
Property Mgt (THC CNC}) $320,764 $660,773 $680,596 $701,014 $722.044 $743,706
Modified Payment Prog (THC CNC) $142,912 $294 399 $303,231 $312,328 $321,697 $331,348
Total CNC| 597] $3,075,949 | $6,336,455 | $6,526,549 | $6,722,345 | $6,924,015 | $7,131,736
Seven Non-Care Not Cash Sites:
Hotel Sites Units ,
Hartland Hotel — 908 Geary St 137 $511,817| $1,054,342 { $1,085972  $1,118,651 | $1,152,108 $1,186,671
Jefferson Hotel - 440 Eddy St 111 $392,727 $809,017 $833,287 $858,286 $884,034 $910,5655
Looper Hotel — 875 Post St. 43 $141,017 $290,495 $299,210 $308,186 $317,432 $326 955
Mission Hofel - 520 S. Van Nesst 248 $580,947F $1,217,361 | $1,253,871 $1,201,487 | $1,330,232 | $1,370,139
Raman Hotel — 1011 Howard St 85 $413,987 $852,812 $878,397 $904,748 $931,891 $959,848
Senesca Hotel — 34 Sixth St 204 619,660 $1,276,500 1 $1,314,795] $1,354,238 | $1,394,866 | $1,436,712
Vincent Hotel — 459 Turk St 103 $424 284 $874,024 $900,245 $927.,252 $8565,070 $983,722
{Property Mgt (THC Non-CNC) $500,219] $1,030,450 | $1,061,364 [ $1,093,205 | $1,126,001 | $1,159,781
Modified Payment Prog {THC Non-CNC) $222,867] $459,105 $472,878 $487,064 $501,676 $516,727
Total NCNC] 931 $3,817,522 | $7,864,095 | $8,100,018 | $8,343,019 $8,593,309 | $8,851,109
Annual Total CNC & NCNC| 1528 $6,893,471 | $14,200,550 | $14,626,567 | $15,065,364 $15,517,325 | $15,982,844
Total Budget Amount $82,286,121




